REGULAR SESSION
JULY 12, 2021

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday July 12, 2021. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dennis
Brown and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion
carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes from July 06, 2021.
All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke at open forum.

AQUATIC CENTER PROIJECT: Jeremy Rounds, Sam Baird, Mindy Stalker and Wayne Pantini, MPAC
Committee, updated the board of supervisors on the Aquatic Center Project. MPAC would like to
apply for a CAT GRANT (Community Attraction Tour Grant). With this grant MPAC needs the city
and the county assistance to apply for a $200,000 grant.

RURAL RESIDENTIAL ABATEMENT: Bob Josten (per phone) and Mindy Schaefer, Union County
Assessor, discussed a rural residential abatement in the County.

SECONDARY ROADS: Keith Wieland, Union County Assistant Engineer presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report. Pay Correction: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to
approve the wage correction for Chad Needham for fiscal year 21-22 to be $28.46 instead of last
week’s approve of $23.46. All voting aye, motion carried. Grading Agreement: Motion by Friday
and seconded by Brown to approve the grading agreement between Ed Cheers and Union County
for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located in Section 15 of
Sand Creek Township. All voting aye, motion carried. Resolution #2 FYR 21-22: Motion by Friday
and seconded by Brown to approve Resolution #2 FYR 21-22 as follows: WHEREAS, Union County
Resolution #38, dated, May 29, 2018, Union County resolved to load post FHWA bridge number
325611 as 3 tons, and WHEREAS, said bridge has since been replaced with a new bridge. NOW,
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Union County Board of Supervisors on this 12t day of July, 2021
as provided in Sections 321.471, 321.472, 321.473, 306.4, Code of lowa to erect/or maintain weight
limit signs in advance of the following bridges located on the Federal Aid, Farm-to-Market, and
Local Secondary Road Systems as follows. As such, the Union County Board of Supervisors elects to
remove the weight limit signs in advance of said bridge and open traffic utilizing this bridge
pursuant to Section 321, Code of lowa. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Riley aye, motion
carried.

VETERAN’S AFFAIRS REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the monthly
Veteran’s Affairs Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye,
motion carried.

CLERK’S REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to accept the monthly Clerk’s Report
as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve payment of Claim #144425 - Claim
#144559 for a grand total of $869,822.25 as follows:

A-1 WINDOW SERVICE 162.00 JIMS SANITATION AND TRUCK REPAIR 198.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 1,382.21 KAPPS FIRE EXTINGUISHER SALES/SERV 383.95
ACCESS SYSTEMS 1,722.75 KSIB RADIO AM/FM 160.00
AFTON COMMUNITY CLUB 25.00 LEPPLA, TRACY 37.80
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 553.35 LYNAM LAWN CARE/LYNAM, CAREY 1,030.00
AGRIVISION GROUP 2,103.91 MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF 37.10
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 156.65 MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC 2,555.00
ALLIANT ENERGY 5,552.87 MASTERCARD/ISSB 1,660.48
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY 5.99 MATURA ACTION CORPORATION 496.72
BM SALES 49.00 MEDIACOM 133.44
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC 400.00 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY 29,705.97
BRICK,GENTRY,BOWERS,SWARTZ&LEVIS 10,170.00 MEYER LABORATORY INC 153.95
BRISTOW, CHRISTIE 75.15 MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 716.03
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC 4,375.20 MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO 242,854.00



CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC

CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER
CENTURY LINK

CHAT MOBILITY

CHILDRENS SQUARE USA

CINTAS CORP

CITY LAUNDERING CO

CITY OF AFTON

CITY OF CRESTON

CLARKE CO SECONDARY RD DEPT
CLARKE COUNTY AUDITOR
CONNECTIONS AREA AGENCY ON AGING
COTT SYSTEMS INC

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER
CRESTON AUTOMOTIVE INC
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY
CROMWELL AG LLC

CULLIGAN WATER

CUSTOMIZED FIREFIGHTER TRAINING
DOCUMENT LOGISTIX LLC

ECHO GROUP INC

EUROFINS TESTAMERICA

EVORA CONSULTING

EXCEL MECHANICAL CO

F&M BODY SHOP

FIRST WIRELESS INC

FRANKS SERVICE

GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY

GOOBS REPAIR INC

GOVERNMENT FORMS/SUPPLIES
GREATAMERICA FIN SERVICES
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL/LAWN CARE
GRP & ASSOCIATES INC

HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR LLC

HUSBAND, AMANDA

HYSELL, AL

IA DEP OF VETS AFFAIRS

IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES INC
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
INTOXIMETERS

IA ASSOCIATION/ED OF YOUNG CHILDREN
IA COMMUNITIES” ASSURANCE POOL
IA COUNTIES TECH CLEARINGHOUSE
IOWA FIRE CONTROL LLC

IOWA FOCUS

IMWCA

All voting aye, motion carried.

500.00
3,353.61
114.93
48.66
1,082.40
162.01
317.01
46.72
12,796.52
303.00
346.52
11,670.00
8,720.69
254.47
3,536.00
67.78
675.36
2,000.20
4,160.04
149.70
149.60
1,743.67
655.66
2,161.10
3,558.25
1,882.00
40.00
19,803.25
2,771.75
33,000.00
931.26
65.00
98.74
6,083.54
127.00
321.50
5,357.00
78.10
45.02
5.89
195.00
230.25
2,729.84
70.00
1,707.25
109,967.00
26,405.52
858.00
714.56
4,981.00

NAPA

NEW HORIZONS

NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY
NOSEKABEL, LORI

OFFICE MACHINES CO

OHALLORAN INTERNATIONAL
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS

POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERV
POLK COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES
POWERS FUNERAL HOME

RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES
RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
RINGGOLD COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE
ROBINSON, JENNY

ROCKFORD RIGGING INC

SCC NETWORKS

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCHOOL LOCKERS.COM

SECRETARY STATE OF IA-NOTARY DIVI
SIDDENS, TERI

SOUTHERN HILLS REGIONAL MH
SIRWA

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY

STAR EQUIPMENT LTD

TAYLOR CO AG EXTENSION COUNCIL
TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
TIM HILDRETH COMPANY INC
TRASH TRANSIT

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA

TRT STUDIOS

TRUE VALUE

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY FAIR

UNION CO HISTORICAL SOCIETY
UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

UNION COUNTY TREASURER
UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

US CELLULAR

VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK
WALKER DO, DAN E

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON
WAUBONSIE MENTAL HEALTH CENTER
WELLMARK BC & BS OF IOWA
WESTERN IOWA TOURISM REGION
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL J

ZIEGLER INC

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 1:40PM.

BY:

RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

2,868.27
6,880.00
131.04
119.00
384.78
73.47
24.98
78.56
140.04
2,295.00
57.95
7,548.66
200.00
75.26
884.88
41.70
35,611.49
2,751.88
30.00
25.00
4,950.00
828.00
17,158.00
2,535.00
7,512.62
2,228.68
1,677.01
53,349.50
28.85
60.00
171.90
59,274.60
6,437.57
432.69
25,000.00
6,000.00
9,492.28
378.00
12,101.13
70.68
161.32
380.06
150.00
2,383.62
5,100.00
4,553.85
500.00
1,187.31
50.00
1,548.73



