The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday July 12, 2021. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dennis Brown and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes from July 06, 2021. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke at open forum.

AQUATIC CENTER PROJECT: Jeremy Rounds, Sam Baird, Mindy Stalker and Wayne Pantini, MPAC Committee, updated the board of supervisors on the Aquatic Center Project. MPAC would like to apply for a CAT GRANT (Community Attraction Tour Grant). With this grant MPAC needs the city and the county assistance to apply for a \$200,000 grant.

RURAL RESIDENTIAL ABATEMENT: Bob Josten (per phone) and Mindy Schaefer, Union County Assessor, discussed a rural residential abatement in the County.

SECONDARY ROADS: Keith Wieland, Union County Assistant Engineer presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. Pay Correction: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the wage correction for Chad Needham for fiscal year 21-22 to be \$28.46 instead of last week's approve of \$23.46. All voting aye, motion carried. Grading Agreement: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the grading agreement between Ed Cheers and Union County for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located in Section 15 of Sand Creek Township. All voting aye, motion carried. Resolution #2 FYR 21-22: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve Resolution #2 FYR 21-22 as follows: WHEREAS, Union County Resolution #38, dated, May 29, 2018, Union County resolved to load post FHWA bridge number 325611 as 3 tons, and WHEREAS, said bridge has since been replaced with a new bridge. NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Union County Board of Supervisors on this 12th day of July, 2021 as provided in Sections 321.471, 321.472, 321.473, 306.4, Code of Iowa to erect/or maintain weight limit signs in advance of the following bridges located on the Federal Aid, Farm-to-Market, and Local Secondary Road Systems as follows. As such, the Union County Board of Supervisors elects to remove the weight limit signs in advance of said bridge and open traffic utilizing this bridge pursuant to Section 321, Code of Iowa. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Riley aye, motion carried.

VETERAN'S AFFAIRS REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the monthly Veteran's Affairs Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLERK'S REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to accept the monthly Clerk's Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve payment of Claim #144425 - Claim #144559 for a grand total of \$869,822.25 as follows:

A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	162.00	JIMS SANITATION AND TRUCK REPAIR	198.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,382.21	KAPPS FIRE EXTINGUISHER SALES/SERV	383.95
ACCESS SYSTEMS	1,722.75	KSIB RADIO AM/FM	160.00
AFTON COMMUNITY CLUB	25.00	LEPPLA, TRACY	37.80
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	553.35	LYNAM LAWN CARE/LYNAM, CAREY	1,030.00
AGRIVISION GROUP	2,103.91	MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF	37.10
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	156.65	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC	2,555.00
ALLIANT ENERGY	5,552.87	MASTERCARD/ISSB	1,660.48
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY	5.99	MATURA ACTION CORPORATION	496.72
BM SALES	49.00	MEDIACOM	133.44
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC	400.00	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	29,705.97
BRICK,GENTRY,BOWERS,SWARTZ&LEVIS	10,170.00	MEYER LABORATORY INC	153.95
BRISTOW, CHRISTIE	75.15	MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL	716.03
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC	4,375.20	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO	242,854.00

CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC	500.00	NAPA	2,868.27
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER	3,353.61		6,880.00
CENTURY LINK	114.93	NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY	131.04
CHAT MOBILITY	48.66	NOSEKABEL, LORI	119.00
CHILDRENS SQUARE USA	1,082.40	OFFICE MACHINES CO	384.78
CINTAS CORP	162.01	OHALLORAN INTERNATIONAL	73.47
CITY LAUNDERING CO	317.01	O'REILLY AUTO PARTS	24.98
CITY OF AFTON	46.72	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERV	78.56
CITY OF CRESTON	12,796.52	POLK COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES	140.04
CLARKE CO SECONDARY RD DEPT	303.00	POWERS FUNERAL HOME	2,295.00
CLARKE COUNTY AUDITOR	346.52	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	57.95
CONNECTIONS AREA AGENCY ON AGING	11,670.00	RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH	7,548.66
COTT SYSTEMS INC	8,720.69	RINGGOLD COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE	200.00
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	254.47	ROBINSON, JENNY	75.26
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER	3,536.00	ROCKFORD RIGGING INC	884.88
CRESTON AUTOMOTIVE INC	67.78	SCC NETWORKS	41.70
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	675.36	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	35,611.49
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	2,000.20	SCHOOL LOCKERS.COM	2,751.88
CROMWELL AG LLC	4,160.04	SECRETARY STATE OF IA-NOTARY DIVI	30.00
CULLIGAN WATER	149.70	SIDDENS, TERI	25.00
CUSTOMIZED FIREFIGHTER TRAINING	149.60	SOUTHERN HILLS REGIONAL MH	4,950.00
DOCUMENT LOGISTIX LLC	1,743.67	SIRWA	828.00
ECHO GROUP INC	655.66	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	17,158.00
EUROFINS TESTAMERICA	2,161.10	STAR EQUIPMENT LTD	2,535.00
EVORA CONSULTING	3,558.25	TAYLOR CO AG EXTENSION COUNCIL	7,512.62
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO	1,882.00	TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH	2,228.68
F&M BODY SHOP	40.00	TIM HILDRETH COMPANY INC	1,677.01
FIRST WIRELESS INC	19,803.25	TRASH TRANSIT	53,349.50
FRANKS SERVICE	2,771.75	TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	28.85
GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY	33,000.00	TRT STUDIOS	60.00
GOOBS REPAIR INC	931.26	TRUE VALUE	171.90
GOVERNMENT FORMS/SUPPLIES	65.00	TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	59,274.60
GREATAMERICA FIN SERVICES	98.74	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	6,437.57
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	6,083.54	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	432.69
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL/LAWN CARE	127.00	UNION COUNTY FAIR	25,000.00
GRP & ASSOCIATES INC	321.50	UNION CO HISTORICAL SOCIETY	6,000.00
HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR LLC	5,357.00	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	9,492.28
HUSBAND, AMANDA	78.10	UNION COUNTY TREASURER	378.00
HYSELL, AL	45.02	UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO	12,101.13
IA DEP OF VETS AFFAIRS	5.89	US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	70.68
IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES INC	195.00	US CELLULAR	161.32
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC	230.25	VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	380.06
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	2,729.84	WALKER DO, DAN E	150.00
INTOXIMETERS	70.00	WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON	2,383.62
IA ASSOCIATION/ED OF YOUNG CHILDREN	-	WAUBONSIE MENTAL HEALTH CENTER	5,100.00
IA COMMUNITIES' ASSURANCE POOL	109,967.00		4,553.85
IA COUNTIES TECH CLEARINGHOUSE	26,405.52		500.00
IOWA FIRE CONTROL LLC	858.00	WINDSTREAM	1,187.31
IOWA FOCUS		WOLFE, MICHAEL J	50.00
IMWCA	4,981.00	ZIEGLER INC	1,548.73

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADIOLIBNIMENT:	There heing no	further husiness	the meeting adia	ourned at 1:40PM.
ADJUUNINIVIENI.	THEFT DEILISTIC	TULLIEL DUSINESS.	THE HIERHIE AUIC	JULITEU AL 1.40FIVI.

BY:		ATTEST:	
	RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN		SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR